

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------------|
| ERIC STEWARD, et al., | § | |
| <i>Plaintiffs</i> | § | |
| | § | |
| v. | § | Case No. 5:10-CV-1025 |
| | § | |
| RICK PERRY, Governor of the State of Texas, | § | |
| THOMAS SUEHS, Executive Commissioner | § | |
| of the Texas Health and Human Services | § | |
| Commission, CHRIS TRAYLOR, | § | |
| Commissioner of the Texas Department | § | |
| of Aging and Disability Services, | § | |
| <i>Defendants</i> | § | |

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO INTERVENE**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

DAVID MATTAX
Director of Defense Litigation

ROBERT B. O'KEEFE
Chief, General Litigation Division

NANCY K. JUREN
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney in Charge

Texas Bar No. 11059300

DARREN G. GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General

Texas Bar No. 24068846

AMANDA J. COCHRAN-MCCALL
Assistant Attorney General

Texas Bar No. 24069526

ERIKA KANE
Assistant Attorney General

Texas Bar No. 24050850

ERIC VINSON
Assistant Attorney General
Texas Bar No. 24003115

General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Phone No.: (512) 463-2120

Fax No.: (512) 320-0667

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

I. The United States May Not Intervene Under Any Part of Rule 24 Because It Failed to Satisfy Statutory Prerequisites to Suit 5

 A. Prerequisites to DOJ suit to enforce Title II of the ADA and the Rehab Act..... 5

 B. DOJ failed to meet the statutory prerequisites to suit 7

 1. DOJ failed to give Texas adequate notice..... 7

 2. DOJ’s determination that Texas’s compliance could not be secured by voluntary means is baseless 9

II. The United States is Not Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right Under Rule 24(a)..... 10

 A. Standard for intervention as a matter of right under Rule 24(a) 10

 B. The United States’ “interest” in this matter is not one contemplated by Rule 24(a)..... 10

 C. The United States’ intervention is not necessary to protect its interest in this matter 12

 D. The existing parties adequately represent any legitimate DOJ interest 13

III. The United States is Not Entitled to Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b) 16

 A. Standard for permissive intervention Under Rule 24(b)..... 16

 B. The Court should deny the United States permissive intervention 17

IV. The United States’ Motion to Intervene improperly seeks to join the State of Texas, a non-party to this suit..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) 5

Bush v. Viterna, 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 13, 16

Ceres Gulf v. Cooper, 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992) 11

Diaz v. So. Drilling Corp., 427 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1970)10

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson , No. 03-CV-3209 (E.D. NY 2009) 13

Edwards v. City of Houston, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) 11

EEOC v. Philip Servs. Corp., 635 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 18

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... 12

Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank, 297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002) 11

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., 229 F.R.D. 126 (S.D. Tex. 2005)..... 17

Ingalls Shipbuilding Div., Litton Sys., Inc., v. White, 681 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 11

Internat’l Tank Terminals, Ltd. v. M/V Acadia Forest, 579 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1978) 13

Jones v. Arnold, No. 09-CV-1170 (M.D. Fla. 2010) 13

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletics Ass’n, 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 17

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipeline Co., 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 17

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)----- 19

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 2

Pennhurst State Sch v. Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)19

San Juan County v. U.S., 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir.2007) 16

Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians of the Sugar Bowl Rancheria v. U.S
 921 F.2d 924 (9th Cir.1990) 15

SEC v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd., 2011 WL 1758763 (5th Cir. June 20, 2011) 19

Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio, 115 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1997) 11

Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 10

Smith v. City of Philadelphia, 345 F.Supp.2d 482 (E.D. Penn. 2004)..... 5, 6

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg, 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)15

Stallworthv. Monsanto Co., 558 F.2d 257, 269 (5th Cir. 1977) 16

Taylor Communs. Group, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 172 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 19

Thompson v. Boggs, 33 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 20

U.S. v. Arkansas, No. 4:10CV00327 JLH,
 2011 WL 251107 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 24, 2011)..... 5, 6, 7, 9

United States v. Fountain View Apts., Inc., 2009 WL 1905046 (M.D. Fla.) 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) 1, 5

42 U.S. C. §1396, *et seq.*1, 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 10801-10851 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.*..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12131, *et seq.*..... 1, 2, 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 15041-15045 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 5, 18

42 U.S.C. 2000d *et seq.*..... 5

42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 5

45 U.S.C. §§ 1386.19, .20 (DD Act)..... 15

FEDERAL RULES

42 C.F.R. § 51.5(a)..... 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a) 4, 5, 10, 11, 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b) 4, 5, 16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tex. Gov. Exec. Order No. DB-33, 2 Tex Reg. 3713 (1977)..... 15

WEB LINKS

http://www.ada.gov/olmstead/documents/virginia_findings.pdf
(DOJ letter to Governor Robert McDonnell of Virginia dated February 2, 2011)

http://www.ada.gov/olmstead/documents/delaware_findings.pdf
(DOJ letter to Delaware Governor Jack Markell dated November 9, 2010).

http://www.ada.gov/olmstead/documents/new_hampshire_findings.pdf
(DOJ letter to New Hampshire Attorney General, Michael A. Delaney dated April 7, 2011)

<http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/June/11-crt-825.html>
("Announcement [of *Steward* Intervention] Comes on the 12th Anniversary of the Olmstead Decision")

<http://www.ada.gov/olmstead>
("Olmstead: Community Integration for Everyone")

<http://www.ada.gov/>
("Olmstead: Community Integration for Everyone")

http://www.ada.gov/olmstead/q&a_olmstead.htm
(new ADA/*Olmstead* guidelines)

http://www.ada.gov/olmstead/olmstead_cases_list2.htm#amicus
("Participation by the United States in Olmstead Cases")

<http://www.disabilityrightstx.org/who-we-are>
(Disability Rights Texas website)

<http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/scanned/govdocs/Dolph%20Briscoe/1977/DB-33A.pdf>
(Tex. Gov. Exec. Order No. DB-33, 2 Tex. Reg. 3713 (1977))
